

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2058 OF 2009

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, NEW DELHI & ANR. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S EUROASIA GLOBAL Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having heard Mr. Balbir Singh, learned ASG appearing for the appellants and Mr. Priyadarshi Manish, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, we see no reason to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.

However, it is observed that the finding recorded by the High Court that the goods in question were not smuggled goods is tentative only and it cannot be said to be a final adjudication by the High Court on whether the goods were smuggled goods or not.

With this observation, the Appeal is dismissed.

..... J.
(M.R. SHAH)

..... J.
(A.S. BOPANNA)

New Delhi;
September 13, 2021.

Civil Appeal No(s). 2058/2009

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, NEW DELHI & ANR. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S EUROASIA GLOBAL Respondent(s)

Date : 13-09-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Balbir Singh, ASG
Mr. M.K.Maroria, Adv.
Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.
Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Priyadarshi Manish, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)